## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT8344471

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FIDUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION	12/19/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AERONIX, INC.
Street Address:	1775 W. HIBISCUS BLVD., SUITE 200
City:	MELBOURNE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32901

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16015653
Application Number:	16932000
Application Number:	17813459

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043778156

Email: icarusone@robinsonbradshaw.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER CARUSONE

Address Line 1: 101 N. TRYON STREET, SUITE 1900 Address Line 2: ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18865.00183 NAME OF SUBMITTER: JENNIFER CARUSONE SIGNATURE: /Jennifer Carusone/ **DATE SIGNED:** 12/21/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Fidus - Aeronix - Payoff (Dec. 2023) - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif source=Fidus - Aeronix - Payoff (Dec. 2023) - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif source=Fidus - Aeronix - Payoff (Dec. 2023) - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 065931 FRAME: 0601 508297280

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS**, dated as of December 19, 2023 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by **FIDUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION**, a Maryland corporation, as collateral agent ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of **AERONIX, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Pledgor</u>"), pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated June 11, 2021 (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Pledgor executed and delivered a certain (i) Grant in Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks, dated June 11, 2021 (the "First IP Security Agreement"), which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on (x) June 11, 2021 at Reel 056507 and Frame 0967 ("First Notice") and (y) June 11, 2021 at Reel 7323 and Frame 0875 ("Second Notice"), and (ii) Grant in Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks, dated August 8, 2023 (the "Second IP Security Agreement" and, together with the First IP Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements"), which was recorded at USPTO on (x) August 08, 2023 at Reel 064525 and Frame 0254 ("Third Notice") and (y) August 08, 2023 at Reel 8159 and Frame 0670 ("Fourth Notice" and, together with the First Notice, Second Notice, and Third Notice, the "Notices"), whereby Pledgor granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in any and all of Pledgor's right, title, and interest in and to certain Patents and Trademarks, including the Patents and the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

**SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

**SECTION 2.** Termination and Release. Collateral Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby irrevocably terminates the Notices and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in Pledgor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the Patents, granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreements and the Notices. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Pledgor, and any of their designees, to file this Release with the USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency to evidence the release and termination of the security interest in the Patents and Trademarks contemplated hereby. Collateral Agent agrees to execute and deliver to the Pledgor all other instruments and other documents as the Pledgor may reasonably request to release the security interest in the Patents and Trademarks which had been granted under the Notices, in each case, at the sole expense of the Pledgor.

[Signature page follows.]

16705151v3 18865.00183

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

FIDUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

as Collateral Agent

Docusigned by:

Connor Hoesley

Name: Connor Hoesley
Title: Authorized Signer

REEL: 065931 FRAME: 0603

## Schedule A

## TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Application or Registration No.	Country	Issue or <u>Filing Date</u>
Aeronix, Inc.	AERONIX	6140093	U.S.A.	September 1, 2020
Aeronix, Inc.	CLAIRV	98037823	U.S.A.	June 12, 2023

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Owner</u>	Application or Registration No.	Country	Issue or <u>Filing Date</u>
Aeronix, Inc.	16/015,653	U.S.A.	June 22, 2018
Aeronix, Inc.	16/932,000	U.S.A.	July 17, 2020
Aeronix, Inc.	17/813,459	U.S.A.	July 19, 2022

65200155 v2-WorkSiteUS-028228/0072

16705151v3 18865.00183

**RECORDED: 12/21/2023** 

PATENT REEL: 065931 FRAME: 0604